
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
6 September 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal

Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (14 June 2017  ) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Children and Young  People Improvement Plan - Quarter 1 (Pages 7 - 86)
[Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, to present report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 14 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Isobel Ricketts
Cyril Randles

In Attendance
James Pearce
Cllr Val Gibson (Cabinet member for Children and Young People)

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Rosalie Watkins and Jon Dovey. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (29 March 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
9. Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan

The panel agreed to receive the information about the findings and recommendations 
of the doctorate research as a briefing paper rather than a report when published. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Children and Young People Plan and Priorities 2017/18
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the recent Ofsted Inspection for children in 
need of help and protection and praised the ‘good’ overall judgement that was 
achieved.

The Cabinet Member informed the panel of the successful outcome following the 
inspection of children services and noted that City of Wolverhampton Council is the 
2nd authority in the region to have achieved ‘good’ rating. 

The report identified many strengths of the service. The Cabinet Member added that 
the recommendations made by Ofsted will be incorporated into the Children and 
Young People Service Plan for 2017-2018.

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, gave an overview of 
the Children and Young People Service Plan for 2017-2018. The Service Director 
advised the panel that the service plan will be revamped and simplified from last year 
and will include the recommendations from the recent Ofsted Inspection. 

The Service Director advised the panel they intend to monitor the Ofsted 
recommendations on a monthly basis. The performance of the service will be 
monitored on a quarterly basis. The Service Director agreed to bring a further report 
back to the panel to consider progress on a quarterly basis.

The panel discussed the funding to deliver the Children and Young People Service 
Plan for 2017-2018 and queried the support available to vulnerable families.

The Service Director informed the Panel they intend to focus on offering domestic 
violence training in June 2017 to ensure all Social Workers are confident in 
responding to victims and perpetrators.

The panel discussed the increase in the number of permanent exclusion since 
2013/2014 and discussed whether the number of school exclusions should be 
included as a performance measure in the Children and Young People Service Plan 
2017-2018.

The Service Director confirmed there will be a specific action plan put in place to 
tackle the rising exclusion rates which will focus on restorative practice. The service 
intends to raise the profile of restorative practice throughout the workforce and is 
currently working with schools to improve the situation.

The panel expressed concerns about the increase in the levels of childhood obesity 
and the work being done within the plan to tackle this specific issue. 
The Service Director confirmed they are working with Public Health on this issue and 
a recent report has been published that she will share with the panel.

Isabel Ricketts, Wolverhampton Youth Council, asked about support for young 
people with mental health issues. The Service Director advised there will be a work 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

force development centre and specialist training will be offered to allow staff to 
support more young people. 

The Chair thanked the Service Director for her presentation and agreed to receive an 
update on the progress of the service plan in six months.

Resolved:
1. The panel congratulated the Cabinet Member and Service Director on 

achieving the ‘Good’ overall judgement from the recent Ofsted inspection of 
children’s services. 

2. The panels’ comments on the service plan to be considered. 
3. The panel agreed to receive six monthly updates to monitor progress against 

the improvement plan.

6 Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

Brendan Clifford, Integration Project Director, People Directorate, gave an overview 
of the strategy and explained that the document is in its early stages. He advised the 
panel that this is the City of Wolverhampton Council’s first joint commissioning 
strategy that covers Adults, Children’s and Public Health Services and the progress 
of drafting the document has been a challenge. 

The Integration Project Director advised that the strategy will focus on prevention and 
early health. 

There was a detailed discussion by the panel about both the content and layout of 
the report. The panel were concerned that the document was difficult to follow and 
also to get a clear idea about the overall aims of the strategy – this would make it 
difficult to explain to residents the reasons for proposing a new commissioning 
strategy.

The panel questioned the reference to there being an over-supply of care homes in 
the City and wanted evidence of this. (Page 113. Section 2.1.6.) The Integration 
Project Director explained that this is an accurate statement and there is a sufficient 
supply of care homes in the city to meet current demand. It was noted that this does 
not mean that individuals do not find it hard to find a placement which suits them.

The panel enquired about the views of providers about the proposed changes and 
specifically their initial thoughts on the initial document.  The Integration Project 
Director commented that the document has been shared with providers are at an 
early stage and dialogue is on-going.

The panel discussed how the intention to bring Children, Adults and Public Health 
together in one strategy was a good idea but agreed the document should be re-
drafted in a way that would make it easier for the public to follow and understand. 

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, agreed with the 
panel’s comments and will make the agreed changes to the report which will be 
presented to Cabinet on 19 July 2017. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel suggested that Appendix 1 could be used as a template to summarise the 
main aims of the commissioning report. 

The panel were informed that the final version of the strategy will be agreed by 
Cabinet in October who had requested scrutiny consideration. The panel requested 
to see the final document when it was complete. 

The panel were advised that the final draft document will be shared after Cabinet in 
October.

The Cabinet Member advised the panel that when the final document is seen by 
Cabinet, the Scrutiny Panel’s comments will be included.

Resolved:
1. The panel noted, scrutinised and commented on the draft People Directorate 

Commissioning Strategy 2017-21 Shaping Futures, Changing Lives.
2. The panels’ comments on the document will be included in the report to 

Cabinet.
3. The final version of the commissioning strategy will be sent to the panel for 

information. 

The meeting closed at 19:27.

Page 6



This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Scrutiny is recommended to:

1. Consider and challenge progress on the quarter one delivery of the Children and Young 
People Service Improvement Plan.

2. Agree to receive a written quarter two update on progress against delivery of the 
Children and Young People Improvement Plan outside of a formal scrutiny panel 
meeting.

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
6 September 2017

Report title Children and Young People Service Improvement Plan: 
Update on Progress - Quarter One 2017-2018

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Strategic Director, People

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Emma Bennett

Tel
Email

Service Director, Children and Young 
People
01902 551449
Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team – 7 August 2017
Strategic Executive Board – 8 August 2017

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Emma.bennett@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report provides a progress update on delivery against the Children and Young 
People Service Improvement Plan (Appendix One) for the period April – June 2017. A 
quarter one performance report is also attached (Appendix Two).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Children and Young People Service Plan 2017-2018 and associated Improvement 
Plan was approved by Strategic Executive Board on 16 May 2017 and Scrutiny Panel for 
Children, Young People and Families on 14 June 2017.

2.2 Progress against delivery of the plan is monitored and reported on a quarterly basis to 
Transforming Children’s Services Board, People Leadership Team and Strategic 
Executive Board.  

2.3 It was originally intended for Scrutiny Panel for Children, Young People and Families to 
receive six monthly updates.  However, due to the dates of future Scrutiny meetings, it is 
proposed that the quarter one up
[...]
ssurance process is in place 
across the year. The quality assurance framework has also been revised to reflect a 
restorative approach to quality assurance and improvement. 

 EI 1: Review the impact of the Team Around the Child process – This has been reviewed 
and an action plan has been developed to ensure that the Team Around the Child 
process continues to lead to positive outcomes for children, young people, and their 
families.  

Page 9



This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 SSS 1: Ensure that “missing from home and school” interviews are effective and lead to 
effective intervention and planning – An action plan has been agreed and records show 
that almost all young people have engaged in an interview.

 CiN/CP 1.1: Embed a “whole family approach” in the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub – A 
plan has been developed to support work towards a “whole family approach”. 

 IS 1: Inclusion Support to Social, Emotional, and Mental Health Plan – A plan is in 
development and a progress report is being presented to Children’s Trust Board in 
September.

 HS 1.1: HeadStart to establish a Centre for Excellence – This is in progress and it is 
proposed that the Centre will be ready in early 2018.

 LAC 1: Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children Service will continue to lead on the 
development of the Regional Adoption Agency –The implementation of the Regional 
Adoption Agency was approved by Cabinet in June. A project is being progressed by a 
monthly steering group, chaired by Wolverhampton. 

 LAC 4: Improve the awareness and reporting of private fostering – A multi-agency forum 
has been established to further raise awareness across agencies in order to improve 
reporting of private fostering cases in the city.

 YOT 4.3: Embed the Youth Employment Initiative within the Youth Offending Team – 
This has commenced and a referral pathway is in place.

 SG 1: Embed and enhance the Child Protection process by incorporating restorative 
practice appro
[...]
           
Sally Nash

Looked After Children Team 
committed to attend custody 
meetings whenever 
possible.

Looked After Children Team 
will ensure accommodation 
needs of young people are 
addressed in time for ten-
day pre-release meeting. 

YOT 1 Ensuring earlier and 
improved joint planning 
between social care 
and Youth Offending 
TEam for young people 
released from tier 4 and 
custody

YOT 1.2

Implement actions in 
the Looked After 
Children Team/Youth 
Offending Team 
working more 
effectively together 
action plan

Dates as per the 
plan 31st July 
2017

Alison Hinds                      
Sally Nash

Workshop with Youth 
Offending Team and 
Transitions staff took place 
in June 2017 which 
contributed to joint action 
planning and protocol. To 
be agreed 
August/September 2017.

P
age 52



Page 39 of 56

Action 
Number

Action Milestones Timescale Lead 
Officers

Progress

YOT 1.3

Develop a joint working 
protocol between 
Youth Offending Team 
and Social Care

July 2017 Alison Hinds                         
Sally Nash

As above

YOT 2.1

Re-establish Youth 
Crime Prevention 
Steering Group

31st May 2017 Andrew Wolverson 
Sally Nash

Group convened and met 
July 2017. Focus was on 
gang and youth violence. 
Follow-up meeting in 
August 2017 with view to 
review continued join up 
over summer program and 
future planning. 

YOT 2 Review the work 
delivered locally across 
the Children and Young 
People Service in 
support of the Gangs 
Strategy

YOT 2.2

Children and Young 
People Service to 
develop an action plan 
re. response to gangs

31st July 2017 Andrew Wolverson 
Sally Nash

Children and Young People 
group to be convened to 
ensure joined up approach 
to tackling current gang and 
youth violence challenges 
across children’s services. 
Action plan to be produced.

YOT 3.1

Implement the 
reoffending toolkit

31st March 2018 Sally Nash Youth Offending Team 
Management Board 
approved in principle use of 
the reoffending toolkit

YOT 3 To reduce reoffending 
within the Youth 
Offending Team 

YOT 3.2

Ensure the findings 
from evaluation of 
interventions are 
understood and 
adopted

30th September 
2017

Sally Nash Research proposal 
accepted by Youth 
Offending Team 
Management Board in April 
2017.

P
age 53



Page 40 of 56

Action 
Number

Action Milestones Timescale Lead 
Officers

Progress

YOT 4.1

Achieve target (63%) 
of young offenders 
engaged in 
employment, education 
and training by 31st 
March 2017

31st March 2017 Sally Nash 
Darren Martindale

Target was not met. Outturn 
at 59%. New action 
planning and processes in 
place to try improve 
engagement for 2017/2018.

Virtual School Head has 
incorporated Youth 
Offending Team needs into 
Model School Policy and is 
progressing an integrated 
approach to the needs of 
Young Offenders and 
Looked After Children.

Youth Offending Team are 
regularly attending the 
Designated Head Teachers 
Forum.

YOT 4 Increase the 
engagement of Youth 
Offending Team young 
people in Education 
training and 
employment

YOT 4.2

Achieve target (80%) 
of young offenders 
engaged in 
employment, education 
and training by 31st 
March 2018

31st March 2018 Sally Nash 
Darren Martindale

New Milestone July 2017

New action planning and 
processes in place to 
improve performance.

Virtual School Head has 
incorporated Youth 
Offending Team needs into 
Model School Policy and is 
progressing an integrated 
approach to the needs of 
Young Offenders and 
Looked After Children. 

P
age 54



Page 41 of 56

Action 
Number

Action Milestones Timescale Lead 
Officers

Progress

Youth Offending Team are 
now regularly attending the 
Designated Head Teachers 
Forum.

YOT 4.3

Embedding of the 
Youth Employment 
Initiative delivery in the 
Youth Offending Team 

31st March 2018 Sally Nash 
Darren Martindale

Youth Employment 
Initiatives employees to 
start secondments in July 
2017 subject to Information 
Governance Procedures 
being in place.  Referral 
pathway in p
[...]
rt v3.1 – Quarter 1 2017-18

Insight and Performance Team Page 2 of 16

Page Contents

3 Quality and effectiveness of practice
4 Workforce
5 Early Help

6-8 Specialist Support Service
9 Children in Need and Child Protection

10 Looked After Children
11 Inclusion Support
12 Headstart
13
14

Adoption
Care Leavers

15 Youth Offending Team
16 Safeguarding

Overview:

This performance report has been produced to support the Children & Young People Service 
Improvement Plan 2017/18 and to demonstrate progress against the key areas outlined in the 
plan.

Where there are nationally or externally set targets, these have been included in the report. For 
the remaining indicators, targets will be set at the next review of the improvement plan where 
appropriate.

Where indicators are highlighted in yellow, figures are provisional as the methodologies needs 
to be confirmed.

Indicators included in this report are taken from the children’s services performance framework 
which is currently under review. As part of that review it will be ensured that all indicators 
required to evidence the improvement plan are included.

Page 72



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
Children’s Services Improvement Plan Performance Report v3.1 – Quarter 1 2017-18

Insight and Performance Team Page 3 of 16

Quality & Effectiveness of Practice

Quality and effectiveness of practice is monitored via a series of quarterly audits and regular monthly dip samples. The findings from these audits 
and dip samples are written up and presented to the Children and Young People Management Team.

As part of the performance framework review, work is being undertaken to enable the qualitative assessment of performance ascertained by the 
audits to be combined with quantitative performance data to ensure that a fully rounded assessment of children’s services performance can be 
produced.

P
age 73



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
Children’s Services Improvement Plan Performance Report v3.1 – Quarter 1 2017-18

Insight and P
[...]
to be developed

Initial child protection conferences held within 
15 working days of the section 47 start date

Wolves – 93.2%
WM – 76.5%
SN – 76.5%
Eng – 76.7%

(2015-16)

79.3%
(Provis) 78.6% 

% Of child protection conferences that should 
have been reviewed that were

Wolves – 95.4 %
WM – 91.8%
SN – 93.3%
Eng – 93.7%

(2015-16)

This indicator is not currently measured locally and will need to be developed

Analysis
The proportion of initial child protection conferences that were held within 15 days has fallen between 2015-16 and 2016-17 – however, performance 
remains above that of comparators.

The sources of data for the remaining indicators are being identified and a performance report to ensure that these are monitored each month is in 
development and will be in place by the end of September.

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (14 June 2017  )
	5 Children and Young  People Improvement Plan - Quarter 1
	Appendix 1:Children Young People Improvement Plan Quarter 1
	Appendix 2:Children’s Services Improvement Plan Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Jonathan Yardley
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal

Co-opted Members (5)

Cyril Randles
John Dovey
Mrs Rosalie Watkins
Brandi Thompson Wolverhampton Youth Council
Syed Naqvi Wolverhampton Youth Council

Employees

Emma Bennett (Employee)
Philippa Salmon (Employee)
Emma Bennett (Employee)
Alex Jones (Employee)
Earl Piggott-Smith(Employee)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (14 June 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 – Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that, further to the panel discussion, Sarah Smith, Head 
of Strategic Commissioning, had received the Panel’s comments and was working on 
redrafting the strategy. The timeline was to be agreed by Cabinet in November and 
would be circulated to the Panel for information. Emma Bennet, Director of Children’s 
Services, confirmed that the redraft would consider the Panel’s previous comments.

5 Children and Young People Improvement Plan - Quarter 1
The Director of Children’s Services stated that the Children and Young People 
Improvement Plan - Quarter 1 had been originally on the Panel’s work programme 
for their meeting in November. It had been the intention to report to the Panel twice a 
year with updates on Quarter 2 and Quarter 4. The scheduled dates for Panel 
meetings did not fit this timeline so it was proposed that the Panel receive the 
Quarter 1 update at this meeting and a written update on Quarter 2 outside of a 
formal Panel meeting. 

The Improvement Plan was a self-assessment document and the recent Ofsted 
inspection had provided an opportunity to refresh it. The Plan included the 
recommendations that had been made by Ofsted as well as priorities identified by the 
service itself. Key actions had been agreed that would enable the Council to work 
towards an ‘Outstanding’ Ofsted judgement. The Director of Children’s Services 
reported that the plan was a living document and would be updated as outcomes 
developed. The majority of actions had been either completed or were on track to be 
completed on schedule. 

The Director of Children’s Services provided the Panel with background to selected 
recommendations. Recruitment had been ongoing to two child assessment teams to 
work alongside the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and these teams were 
now fully staffed. The Looked After Children team had been successful and the 
Panel queried whether a close working relationship with the Youth Offending Team 
(YOT) would impact negatively on children or young people who are being looked 
after by the Council.

The Director stated that the negative stigma of young people supported by OTs 
needed to be broken and confirmed that the teams did work closely together as there 
was often an overlap with the children coming from similar backgrounds.

In response to the Panel’s questions concerning the data on the workforce, the 
Director stated that the Council now had a robust recruitment and retention strategy. 
A new HR role to manage this had been created and an employee had been 
successfully appointed. The Council was constantly advertising and looking to recruit 
new staff to the teams. The success rates of recruitment and retention impacted on 
the rates of agency staff and vacant posts, which in turn impacted on the caseloads 
of employees in post.

https://wcconline-my.sharepoint.com/personal/earl_piggott-smith_wolverhampton_gov_uk/Documents/Outstanding%E2%80%99%20Ofsted%20judgement


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Policies had recently been reviewed and changes had been made to improve the 
Council’s systems. Interviews would now be conducted when an employee left the 
service to determine the reasons behind the choice to end their contract, to ensure 
that the service could improve. The service was also no longer waiting for specific 
periods to interview potential employees to try and ensure that they did not lose 
candidates in the meantime. The Director confirmed that the Quarter 2 figures would 
show a drop in these rates.

The Panel requested additional information on the strategies to attract experienced 
staff to Wolverhampton. The Director stated that factors such as the recent 
successful Ofsted inspection and reputation would be a draw to the area. There 
would also be consideration given to factors such as health checks, financial 
packages, rewards, caseloads and the quality of support and supervision. The 
service had created the role of ‘champions’ within teams to encourage the 
development of expertise and to consult on the development of strategies. The 
service was also investing in training in restorative practice across all staff. 

With regards to the recommendations relating to adoption, the Panel queried whether 
ethnicity was considered as a factor in potential adoptions, following a recent 
publicity. The Director confirmed the ethnicity did play a part in the decision-making 
process, but was not a driving factor. A placement would not fail purely based on 
ethnicity. The Government’s Adoption Reform agenda was centred on removing 
barriers like these across the country.

Resolved:

1. That the Panel note progress of the quarter one delivery of the Children and 
Young People Service Improvement Plan.

2. That the Panel agree to receive a written Quarter 2 update on progress against 
delivery of the Children and Young People Improvement Plan outside of a 
formal Scrutiny Panel meeting. 

At the end of this item, the Youth Council representatives updated the Panel on the 
current Youth Parliament scheme. Ballot papers were being distributed to young 
people that asked for views on what topics the Youth Parliament should prioritise 
going forward. The Youth Council representatives requested that the Councillors 
promote the scheme in the schools in their wards. 

The meeting closed at 18:29.


